Subsequent to the acquisition of the Group by Inframobility UK Bidco Limited, the Directors, have reassessed the Group’s approach to the accounting in this
area in the year ended 29 April 2023.

The policy applied by the Group has been revised such that where a section of the LGPS is closed to new members, the defined benefit obligation is calculated
taking into consideration the specific rules set out in The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and reflect the estimated
cash flows required to eliminate the Company’s obligations from these schemes, including the estimated cash flows arising on an exit. No additional IFRIC 14
restriction is applied to any LGPS net asset, given the right of the Group to receive a refund from the scheme is limited only to the extent of the actuarially
determined surplus at the point of exit or any discretion applied by the administering authority.

Comparative amounts have been restated accordingly. The effect of the restatement, together with the effect of the change in policy with respect to the
treatment of battery contracts, is set out below on pages 65 and 66.

Year ended 1 May 2021
As reported

£m

Effect of LGPS
accounting

£m

Effect of battery
contracts

£m
Restated

£m

Consolidated balance sheet
Non-current assets: Property, plant and equipment – Right-of-use assets 90.6 – 4.7 95.3
Non-current assets: Retirement benefit assets 1.1 13.2 – 14.3
Other non-current assets 853.5 – – 853.5

945.2 13.2 4.7 963.1
Current assets 730.7 – – 730.7

Total assets 1,675.9 13.2 4.7 1,693.8

Current liabilities: Borrowings – lease liabilities (22.7) – (1.2) (23.9)
Other current liabilities (756.3) – – (756.3)

(779.0) – (1.2) (780.2)

Non-current liabilities: Borrowings – lease liabilities (59.4) – (3.6) (63.0)
Non-current liabilities: Deferred tax liabilities (0.8) (0.1) – (0.9)
Non-current liabilities: Retirement benefit obligations (264.9) 1.1 – (263.8)
Other non-current liabilities (510.8) – – (510.8)

(835.9) 1.0 (3.6) (838.5)

Total liabilities (1,614.9) 1.0 (4.8) (1,618.7)

Net assets 61.0 14.2 (0.1) 75.1

Retained earnings (299.0) 14.2 (0.1) (284.9)
Other components of equity 360.0 – – 360.0

Total equity 61.0 14.2 (0.1) 75.1

66 Stagecoach Group
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Note 1 IFRS accounting policies (continued)
(b) Basis of preparation (continued)

Year ended 30 April 2022
As reported

£m

Effect of LGPS
accounting

£m

Effect of battery
contracts

£m
Restated

£m

Consolidated income statement
Operating costs and other operating income excluding separately disclosed items (1,107.2) – 0.1 (1,107.1)
Separately disclosed items (5.8) 15.8 – 10.0

Operating costs and other operating income (1,113.0) 15.8 0.1 (1,097.1)
Total operating profit: Group operating profit and share of joint ventures’ profit after
taxation 66.9 15.8 0.1 82.8
Finance income 1.7 – – 1.7
Finance costs (29.3) 0.2 (0.2) (29.3)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 39.3 16.0 (0.1) 55.2
Taxation (21.5) (0.1) – (21.6)

Profit/(loss) for the year 17.8 15.9 (0.1) 33.6

Consolidated balance sheet
Non-current assets: Property, plant and equipment – Right-of-use assets 68.6 – 6.3 74.9
Non-current assets: Retirement benefit assets 45.3 10.5 – 55.8
Other non-current assets 852.1 – – 852.1

966.0 10.5 6.3 982.8
Current assets 458.3 – – 458.3

Total assets 1,424.3 10.5 6.3 1.441.1

Current liabilities: Borrowings – lease liabilities (22.1) – (1.4) (23.5)
Other current liabilities (325.6) – – (325.6)

(347.7) – (1.4) (349.1)

Non-current liabilities: Borrowings – lease liabilities (52.3) – (5.1) (57.4)
Non-current liabilities: Retirement benefit obligations (75.1) 0.3 – (74.8)
Other non-current liabilities (557.7) – – (557.7)

(685.1) 0.3 (5.1) (689.9)
Total liabilities (1,032.8) 0.3 (6.5) (1,039.0)

Net assets 391.5 10.8 (0.2) 402.1

Retained earnings (48.8) 10.8 (0.2) (38.2)
Other components of equity 440.3 – – 440.3

Total equity attributable to parent 391.5 10.8 (0.2) 402.1

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Profit for the year 17.8 15.9 (0.1) 33.6
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 80.2 – – 80.2

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes 261.6 (19.5) – 242.1
Tax effect of actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes (32.5) 0.2 – (32.3)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 229.1 (19.3) – 209.8

Other comprehensive income for the year 309.3 (19.3) – 290.0

Total comprehensive income for the year 327.1 (3.4) (0.1) 323.6

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Cash generated by operations 155.1 – 1.3 156.4
Net cash flows from operating activities before tax – Interest paid (20.0) – (0.2) (20.2)
Net cash flows from operating activities before tax 138.7 – 1.1 139.8

Net cash from operating activities after tax 132.3 – 1.1 133.4

Cash flows from financing activities – Payments of principal portion of lease liabilities (24.3) – (1.1) (25.4)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (341.8) – (1.1) (342.9)

67Stagecoach Group
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Note 1 IFRS accounting policies (continued)
(c) New accounting standards adopted during the year

There have been no new accounting standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the financial year
beginning 1 May 2022 that have any significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 May 2022,